# COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF BIG SANDY	)			
WATER DISTRICT FOR AN INCREASE	j			
IN A SERVICE CONNECTION PURSUANT	j	CASE	NO.	92-386
TO ROT KAR S.O.I. SECTION IN	, i			

# ORDER

On September 4, 1992, Big Sandy Water District ("Big Sandy") submitted an application to the Public Service Commission ("Commission") wherein it proposed to increase the service connection fee where a 5/8 inch x 3/4 inch meter is used.

On September 16, 1992, the Commission issued a letter requesting additional information be filed within 15 days. On October 5, 1992, Big Sandy filed the requested information, thereby meeting the minimum filing requirements.

Big Sandy has provided evidence of the individual expenses incurred to provide the service associated with the proposed charge.

The Commission, after reviewing the evidence of record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that the proposed charge is equal to the expenses incurred to provide this service. It further finds that the proposed charge as set forth in the Appendix to this Order is fair, just, and reasonable, and should be approved with the tariff sheet filed by Big Sandy on October 5, 1992.

### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The tariff sheet filed by Big Sandy October 5, 1992 is hereby approved as filed.
- 2. The charge in Appendix A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, is approved for services rendered by Big Sandy on and after the date of this Order.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 28th day of October, 1992.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

ATTEST:

Executive Director

### APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 92-386 DATED OCTOBER 28, 1992.

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area served by Big Sandy Water District. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of this Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Service Connection	Charge
Meter Size	
5/8 x 3/4 Inch	\$500